June 01, 2011
3:00 P.M.

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES

Hearing Room E

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Dave Hunt, Co-Chair

Rep. Andy Olson, Co-Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Co-Vice Chair
Rep. Paul Holvey, Co-Vice Chair
Rep. Phil Barnhart

Rep. Tim Freeman

Rep. Chris Garrett

Rep. Matt Wingard

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Aimee Steketee, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HB 3653 —Work Session

Introduction of Committee Measures — Work Session
SB 976 — Public Hearing & Work Session

HB 3662 — Public Hearing

HB 3609 — Public Hearing

HB 2256 — Work Session

HB 3636 — Work Session

SCR 17 — Work Session

SCR 14 - Public Hearing & Work Session

HB 3676 — Public Hearing

Recording Log

3:06:15 PM
3:07:04 PM
3:07:08 PM

3:07:09 PM
3:07:14 PM
3:08:50 PM
3:08:51 PM

3:08:52 PM

3:09:23 PM
3:09:26 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Olson
Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Co-Chair Olson

HB 3653-Work Session

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 1: Noreen Cartwright, Lake Oswego resident

Introduction of Committee Measures - Work Session
Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
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3:26:56 PM

3:27:17 PM
3:27:21 PM
3:27:45 PM

3:27:50 PM
3:28:06 PM
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{Exhibit} 2: Stembridge

[Exhibit} 3: Stembridge

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Olson moves LC 4217 and LC 4218 be introduced as
Committee Measures

Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

SB 976-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
{Exhibit} 4: Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Ken Johnson, Chief of Police, City of Fairview
{Exhibit} 5: Johnson

Pete Kerns, Chief of Police, City of Eugene
Marvin Hoover, Chief of Police, City of Clatskanie
Co-Chair Olson

Scott Russell, Chief of Police, City of Woodburn
Vicki Jeffries Bilton, Oregon resident

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Wingard

Jeffries Bilton

Rep. Wingard

Jeffries Bilton

Co-Chair Olson

SB 976-Work Session

Co-Chair Hunt moves the -1 amendments Be Adopted

Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves SB 976 Do Pass as amended
Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

CARRIER: CO-CHAIR OLSON will lead discussion on the floor
Co-Vice Chair Holvey

Co-Chair Olson

HB 3662-Public Hearing
Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
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{Exhibit} 6: Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Representative Gene Whisnant, House District 53

Co-Chair Olson

Chuck Hemingway, Executive Director, Central Oregon Veteran Outreach
{Exhibit} 7: Hemingway

H.A. MacDonald, United Veterans' of Oregon

Co-Chair Olson

Sarah Holtzclaw, Partnership to End Poverty

{Exhibit} 8: Holtzclaw

Co-Chair Olson

Nicole Hoeft, Oregon Department of Veterans' Affairs
{Exhibit} 9: Hoeft

Deborah Herron, Oregon Liability Reform Coalition

Gwen Dayton, General Counsel, Oregon Medical Association
Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Garrett

Dayton

Rep. Garrett

Dayton

Rep. Garrett

Co-Chair Hunt

David Sugerman, Oregon Trial Lawyers Association
Co-Chair Hunt

Bill Cross, Oregon State Pharmacy Association and Oregon Optometric
Physicians Association

Sugerman

Co-Chair Hunt

Sugerman

Rep. Barnhart

Sugerman

Rep. Barnhart

Sugerman

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Olson

Marisa James, Legislative Counsel

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart

Rep. Freeman

Co-Chair Olson

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 10: Randall Jacobs, Director, Bend Memorial Clinic Urgent Care

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



4:06:15 PM
4:.06:23 PM
4:06:42 PM
4:.06:45 PM
4:07:00 PM
4:12:35 PM
4:12:56 PM
4:13:27 PM
4:19:01 PM
4:19:06 PM
4:19:34 PM
4:20:12 PM
4:21:35 PM
4:22:01 PM

4:22:34 PM
4:24:39 PM
4:25:09 PM
4:26:57 PM

4:27:04 PM
4:33:55 PM
4:33:59 PM
4:34:57 PM
4:35:01 PM
4:36:29 PM
4:37:21 PM
4:38:17 PM
4:38:18 PM
4:38:54 PM
4:39:19 PM
4:39:20 PM

4:39:21 PM
4:39:22 PM

4:39:22 PM

4:39:49 PM
4:39:52 PM
4:40:11 PM
4:40:19 PM
4:40:48 PM
4:40:50 PM
4:40:53 PM
4:41:11 PM

HRULES
June 01, 2011
Page 4 of 7

HB 3609-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Olson

Representative Shawn Lindsay, House District 30

{Exhibit} 11: Rep. Lindsay

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Gregory Hamilton, President, Northwest Religious Liberty Association
{Exhibit} 12: Hamilton

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Rep. Lindsay

Hamilton

Co-Chair Olson

Ginger Martin, Assistant Director for Transitional Services, Department of
Corrections

{Exhibit} 13: Martin

Co-Chair Olson

Michael Mcauley, League of Oregon Cities

Andrea Meyer, Legislative Director, American Civil Liberties Union of
Oregon

{Exhibit} 14: Meyer

Co-Chair Olson

Mary Williams, Deputy Attorney General, Department of Justice
Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Meyer

Williams

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Meyer

Co-Chair Olson

The following written testimony was submitted for the records without
public testimony:

{Exhibit} 15: Randy Tucker, Legislative Affairs Manager, Oregon Metro
{Exhibit} 16: Vickie Hardin-Woods, Community Development Director,
City of Salem

{Exhibit} 17: Daniel Eisenbeis, Government Relations, City of Portland

HB 2256-Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 18: Stembridge

{Exhibit} 19: Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves the -1 amendments Be Adopted
VOTE: 8-0-0
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AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves the -2 amendments Be Adopted
Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves HB 2256 Do Pass as amended
VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Olson

CARRIER: REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Rep. Wingard

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 20: Janice Dysinger, Oregon resident

HB 3636-Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves HB 3636 Do Pass with subsequent
referral to Ways & Means

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Berger

Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

SCR 17-Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Olson

Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Stembridge

Rep. Wingard

MOTION: Rep. Wingard moves SCR 17 Be Adopted
Co-Chair Olson
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VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

CARRIER: SPEAKER ROBLAN will lead discussion on the floor

SCR 14-Public Hearing and Work Session

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Co-Chair Olson

Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Representative Vicki Berger, House District 20

Bill J. Kluting, Carpenters Industrial

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

MOTION: Co-Chair Hunt moves SCR 14 Be Adopted

Co-Chair Olson

VOTE: 8-0-0

AYES: Barnhart, Berger, Freeman, Garrett, Holvey, Wingard, Co-Chair
Hunt, Co-Chair Olson

CARRIER: REP. BERGER will lead discussion on the floor

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public
testimony:

{Exhibit} 21: Representative Jim Thompson, House District 23

HB 3676-Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Beth Herzog, Committee Staff

Co-Chair Olson

Kathryn VanNatta, Governmental Affairs Manager, Northwest Pulp &
Paper Associations

{Exhibit} 22: VanNatta

Myron Burr, Environmental Affairs Manager, Siltronic Corporation
{Exhibit} 23: Burr

Mike Sullivan, Political Director, Association of Western Pulp & Paper
Workers

Co-Chair Olson

Sue Marshall, Tualatin and Willamette Riverkeepers

{Exhibit} 24: Marshall

Teresa Huntsinger, Oregon Environmental Council

{Exhibit} 25: Huntsinger

Co-Chair Olson

Greg Aldrich, Department of Environmental Quality

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Holvey

Aldrich

Co-Vice Chair Holvey
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Co-Chair Olson
The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public

testimony:
[Exhibit} 26:
{Exhibit} 27:

Nina Bell, Northwest Environmental Advocates
Brett VandenHeuvel, Executive Director, Columbia

Riverkeeper
Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Olson
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{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:
{Exhibit} 7:
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} :
{Exhibit} 10:

HB 3653, written testimony, Noreen Cartwright, 1p
Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 4217, staff, 4pp
Introduction of Committee Measures, LC 4218, staff, 8pp
SB 976, -1 amendments, staff, 1p
SB 976, written testimony, Ken Johnson, 1p
HB 3662, -2 amendments, staff, 1p
HB 3662, written testimony, Charles Hemingway, 1p
HB 3662, written testimony, Sarah Holtzclaw, 2pp
HB 3662, written testimony, Nicole Hoeft, 1p

HB 3662, written testimony of Randall Jacobs, Charles

Hemingway, 1p

{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17;
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:
1p

{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24:
{Exhibit} 25:
{Exhibit} 26:
{Exhibit} 27:

HB 3609, -1 amendments, Rep. Lindsay, 1p

HB 3609, written testimony, Gregory Hamilton, 3pp
HB 3609, written testimony, Ginger Martin, 2pp

HB 3609, written testimony, Andrea Meyer, 3pp

HB 3609, written testimony, Randy Tucker, 2pp

HB 3609, written testimony, Vickie Hardin-Woods, 2pp
HB 3609, written testimony, Daniel Eisenbeis, 3 pp
HB 2256, -1 amendments, staff, 1p

HB 2256, -2 amendments, staff, 16pp

HB 2256, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1p

SCR 14, written testimony, Representative Jim Thompson,

HB 3676, written testimony, Kathryn VanNatta, 1p
HB 3676, written testimony, Myron Burr, 1p

HB 3676, written testimony, Sue Marshall, 1p

HB 3676, written testimony, Teresa Huntsinger, 2pp
HB 3676, written testimony, Nina Bell, 2pp

HB 3676, written testimony, Brett VandenHeuvel, 3pp
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